ITEM NOS. (22 + 23) COURT NO.14

SECTION XI-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 15917/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-04-2023 in WA No. 302/2023 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

THE STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BIJU E & ANR.

Respondent(s)

TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH Diary No. 24754-2023. No.141397/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C 0F THE **IMPUGNED** JUDGMENT and IA No.141400/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

ITEM 23

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) DIARY NO(S). 24754/2023

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.135129/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.135126/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.135128/2023-EXEMPTION FROM O.T.)

Date: 04-08-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

Ms. Meena K Poulose, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following ORDER

- Learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioners states 1. that his briefing counsel may be permitted to obtain instructions as to how many other similarly placed respondents have the benefit of the impugned order.
- 2. List after two weeks.

(POOJA SHARMA) COURT MASTER (SH)

(NAND KISHOR) **COURT MASTER (NSH)**