SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

ITEM 15

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 15917/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-04-2023 in WA No. 302/2023 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

THE STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BIJU E & ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH

Diary No(s). 24754/2023 (XI-A) (IA No. 135129/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING IA No. 135126/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 135128/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 29451/2023 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.155501/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.155502/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

ITEM 65

SLP (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 29443/2023 (IA No.155913/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.155916/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 18-08-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

Ms. Meena K Poulose, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vishal Arun, AOR

Mr. Sudheesh K K, Adv.

Mr. Bhushan Oza, Adv.

Mrs. Sanooja M, Adv.

Mr. Rajhans, Adv.

Mr. Janeway Verma, Adv.

Ms. Hardika, Adv.

Mrs. Sampa Sengupta Ray, Adv. Mr. Vishal Arun, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following O R D E R

- Applications for exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned judgment and exemption from filing official translation are allowed.
- 2. Delay condoned.
- 3. Issue notice. Mr. Vishal Arun, Advocate on Record on the strength of Caveat, accepts notice. He is permitted to file counter affidavit within four weeks. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.
- 4. The petitioner(s) is permitted to deposit the amount payable to each of the respondents in their respective provident fund accounts within four weeks from today. The said deposit shall be subject to the outcome of the present petitions.
- 5. The statement of account of the computation for making the deposit in the provident fund accounts of each of the respondents shall be furnished to the learned counsel for the respondents within the same timeline.
- 6. List after pleadings are complete.

(Geeta Ahuja) Assistant Registrar-cum-PS (Nand Kishor)
Court Master (NSH)